of and construction on such Property, when combined with the other Property, of 
one or more Class A Facilities with an office and cold storage and distribution 
facility comprised in the aggregate for both Properties of: (y) at least 250,000 
square feet and (z) an aggregate Capital Investment of no less than Thirty-Five 
Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00). 

1.11 "Ineligible Property" means property that may not be extended an abatement. 
Ineligible property includes land and any other property type not classified as 
"Eligible Property". 

1.12 "Original Property" means a 43.51 acre tract known as Lot 1 R, Block 1, of the High

[...]

excluding the cost to purchase the Properties no later than December 31, 
2020. ** 

(F) Receive the Certificate of Occupancy for the Improvements on one of the 
Properties no later than February 28, 2022. 

(G) Development will have a minimum Capital Investment of Thirty-Five Million 
Dollars ($35,000,000.00) in the aggregate on or in connection with both 
Properties for the duration of this Agreement. 

(H) Offer a tenant improvement package to build out 7,500 sq. ft. of office space 
within the building on at least one of the Properties.** 

(I) Be solely responsible for the design and construction of the corresponding